

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

The CAYUGA NATION, by its Council of Chiefs and Clan Mothers; Clan Mother PAMELA TALLCHIEF; Clan Mother BRENDA BENNETT; Sachem Chief SAMUEL GEORGE; Sachem Chief WILLIAM JACOBS; Representative AL GEORGE; Representative KARL HILL; Representative MARTIN LAY; Representative TYLER SENECA,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

The Honorable RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Interior, United States Department of the Interior; JOHN TAHSUDA III, in his official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs; MICHAEL BLACK, in his individual capacity; BRUCE MAYTUBBY, in his official capacity as Eastern Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs; DARRYL LACOUNTE, in his official capacity as Acting Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

Defendants,

THE CAYUGA NATION COUNCIL,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Civil Action No.: 17-cv-01923-CKK

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and LCvR 7(h), Plaintiffs the Cayuga Nation, Pamela Tallchief, Brenda Bennett, Samuel George, William Jacobs, Al George, Karl Hill, Martin Lay and Tyler Seneca respectfully move this Court for entry of an Order granting summary judgment to Plaintiffs on Counts I, II, III, IV and V of their Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief. Plaintiffs further request that this Court issue a permanent injunction against Defendants enjoining them from relying on the vacated decision of Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs Michael Black for any action of the Department of the Interior. Plaintiffs further request that this Court remand this matter to the Bureau of Indian Affairs for government-to-government consultation with a neutral decision-maker.

In support of this Motion, Plaintiffs rely on the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities and the Statement of Material Facts with References to the Administrative Record in compliance with LCvR 7(h) & (n) and with the Sept. 27, 2017 Order Establishing Procedures for Cases Assigned to Judge Colleen Kollar-Kotelly, para. 12(A)(i). Pursuant to LCvR 7(f), Plaintiffs request an oral hearing on this Motion at the Court's earliest possible convenience and within 21 days after the filing of this Motion.

Date: May 24, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/Alexandra C. Page  
Alexandra C. Page, D.C. Bar No. 461765  
BERKEY WILLIAMS LLP

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page No.</u></b> |
|--|------------------------|
| Table of Authorities .....   | iii                    |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1                      |
| II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 3                      |
| III. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED FEDERAL AND CAYUGA NATION LAW<br>BY PROMOTING AND SUPPORTING THE STATEMENT OF SUPPORT<br>CAMPAIGN .....   | 5                      |
| A. Defendant Black Failed to Review Defendant Maytubby’s Legal<br>Conclusion De Novo as Required by Law .....  | 6                      |
| B. Had Defendant Black Reviewed Cayuga Law De Novo, He Would Have<br>Found the Statement of Support Campaign to be Inconsistent with that Law.....   | 8                      |
| 1. Under Cayuga Law, the Clan Mothers Have Sole Authority to<br>Appoint and Remove Council Members.....  | 9                      |
| 2. Under Cayuga Law the Council is Comprised of Chief Samuel George,<br>Chief William Jacobs, Karl Hill, Alan George, Martin Lay and Tyler<br>Seneca .....   | 13                     |
| 3. The Lone Provision of Cayuga Law on Which the Agencies Relied Has<br>Never Been Interpreted to Allow a Statement of Support Campaign and<br>By Its Terms Does Not Apply to Nation Council Composition ..... | 17                     |
| IV. DEFENDANTS’ CHANGE IN POSITION ON THE STATEMENT OF SUPPORT<br>CAMPAIGN WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY REASONED EXPLANATION .....   | 21                     |
| A. Standard of Review.....   | 21                     |
| B. The Agencies’ Approval of the Statement of Support Campaign Sharply<br>Reversed Longstanding Agency Policy .....  | 22                     |
| C. The Agencies’ Proffered Explanations for the Change Were Unreasonable<br>Because They Were Based on False Premises .....  | 23                     |
| 1. Change Related to 2006 Council ISDEAA Submission .....  | 23                     |
| 2. Change in Other Circumstances.....  | 23                     |
| D. The Agencies’ Proffered Explanation Based on Reliability of the Statement<br>of Support Campaign was not Based on Substantial Evidence in the Record<br>as a Whole.....                                     | 25                     |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)**

|   | <b><u>Page No.</u></b> |
|---|------------------------|
| V. DEFENDANTS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DEPRIVED PLAINTIFFS<br>OF A NEUTRAL DECISION-MAKER ..... | 30                     |
| VI. CONCLUSION.....   | 37                     |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page No.**

**CASES**

*Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson*,  
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 3

*Amos Treat & Co., Inc. v. Securities and Exchange Commission*,  
306 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1962) ..... 30

*Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Perdue*,  
872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 21

*\*Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. United States*,  
742 F.2d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 21, 25, 29

*Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*,  
466 U.S. 485 (1984) ..... 6

*Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Eastern Regional Director*,  
58 IBIA 171 (2014)..... 16

*\*Cinderella Career & Finishing School v. Federal Trade Commission*,  
425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970) ..... 30

*Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Salazar*,  
624 F.Supp.2d 103 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 4

*D.C. Federation of Civic Assns. v. Volpe*,  
459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir.1971) ..... 37

*\*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016) ..... 21, 25

*\*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 4, 21, 24

*Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.*,  
449 U.S. 232 (1980) ..... 3

**Page No.**

*\*Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.,*  
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 31, 35

*\*In re Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.,*  
340 F.3d 749 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)..... 9

*Lead Indus. Assn, Inc. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,*  
647 F.2d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 4

*\*Maniilaq Assn v. Burwell,*  
72 F.Supp.3d 227 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 4, 6

*\*Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council,*  
490 U.S. 360 (1989) ..... 4, 26

*\*Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,*  
446 U.S. 238 (1980) ..... 30, 34

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,*  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 4

*\*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Rauch,*  
244 F.Supp.3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 21, 22, 23

*North Slope Borough v. Andrus,*  
642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 31

*Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians v. Pacific Regional Director,*  
62 IBIA 103 (2016)..... 6

*Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family & Cattle Co.,*  
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... 8

*Poett v. United States,*  
657 F.Supp.2d 230 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 5

*Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians,*  
85 F.3d 874 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1996) ..... 11



|   | <u>Page No.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Ransom v. Babbitt</i> ,<br>69 F.Supp.2d 141 (D.D.C. 1999) .....                                | 35, 36          |
| <i>Richards v. INS</i> ,<br>554 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....                                  | 3               |
| * <i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 225 (1991) .....                             | 6, 7            |
| * <i>Samuel George v. Eastern Regional Director</i> ,<br>49 IBIA 164 (2009).....                  | <i>passim</i>   |
| <i>Sangamon Valley Television Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>269 F.2d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1959) ..... | 30              |
| * <i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> ,<br>657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....                           | 31, 35          |
| <i>Southeast Conference v. Vilsack</i> ,<br>684 F.Supp.2d 135 (D.D.C. 2010) .....                 | 3               |
| <i>Tarbell v. Dep't of Interior</i> ,<br>307 F.Supp.2d 409 (2004).....                            | 6               |
| <i>United States v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>897 F.2d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....            | 5               |
| <i>Wildberger v. Am. Fed'n of Gov't. Emps.</i> ,<br>86 F.3d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....           | 37              |
| <i>Yaman v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> ,<br>634 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....                      | 3               |

**STATUTES**

|                                       |      |
|---------------------------------------|------|
| *5 U.S.C. § 704.....                  | 3    |
| *5 U.S.C. § 706.....                  | 4, 5 |
| Idaho Code § 67-6629(2) (2016) .....  | 27   |
| La. Stat. Ann. § 42:1130.5 .....      | 27   |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 294A.341 ..... | 27   |

**Page No.**

**RULES**

\*Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 3

**REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. § 81 ..... 27, 36  
25 C.F.R. § 900 ..... 36, 37

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

*Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law* § 4.01[2][a] (N. Newton ed., 2012) ..... 8
